
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on  
as soon as possible. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MONDAY 18 JUNE 2012 
1.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2012 and Matters Arising 
 

1 - 6 

4. Peterborough Healthwatch 
 

7 - 10 

5. Clinical Commissioning Group Presentation 
 

11 - 12 

6. Public Health Transition Progress Report 
 

13 - 16 

7. Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Developing Themes and 
Priorities 
 

17 - 42 

8. The Development of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

43 - 44 

9. Learning Disability Sub-Group 
 

45 - 46 

10. Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda Plan 2012-2013 
 

47 - 50 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Fitzgerald (Vice Chairman), Councillor Scott, 
Councillor Holdich, Gillian Beasley, David Whiles, Dr Mike Caskey, Dr Neil Sanders, Terry Rich, 

Malcolm Newsam and Dr Andy Liggins 
 

Substitutes: Dr Paul van den Bent and Dr Harshad Mistry 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 
(01733) 452268 or by email gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 26 MARCH 2012 

 
Members Present: Councillor Marco Cereste (Chairman) – Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Growth, Strategic Planning, Economic Development and Business 
Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (Vice 
Chairman) 
Councillor Sheila Scott – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services  
Councillor John Holdich – Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University 
Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive, PCC 
Malcolm Newsam, Executive Director Children’s Services, PCC 
Terry Rich, Director of Adult Social Care, PCC 
Dr Andy Liggins, Director of Public Health, PCC 
Dr Sushil Jathanna, PCT/NCB Chief Executive 
Dr Paul van den Bent, LCG/CCG Representative 
Louise Ravenscroft, Peterborough LINk – Pathfinder Local HealthWatch 
 

Also in Attendance:  Helen Edwards, Solicitor to the Council, PCC 
   Nick Blake, Adult Social Care Transformation Manager, PCC 

Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer, PCC 
 
 

Item Discussion and Decision Action 
 

1. Apologies for   
Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from David Whiles, Dr Mike Caskey 
and Dr Neil Sanders.   
 

 

2. Declarations of 
Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

3. Minutes of the 
Setup Meeting 
held on 16 
January 2012 

The minutes of the setup meeting held on 16 January 2012 were 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
It was commented that it was not clear within the Board’s Terms of 
Reference whether the appropriate Clinical Commissioning Group 
representatives had been included. It was advised that in order to clarify 
this point the category listed at paragraph 4.1 would be amended to state 
‘Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group’ rather 
than ‘Cambridgeshire Clinical Commissioning Group’. 
 
The Chairman addressed the meeting and advised that item 9 on the 
agenda, Local HealthWatch development, was to be taken as the first 
item of business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AL/GG 

4.  Local 
HealthWatch 
Development 

The Adult Social Care Transformation Manager provided Members with a 
verbal update on the progress of local HealthWatch in Peterborough.  
 
Key points and responses to questions included: 
 

• In Peterborough, development was currently in the early 
consultation phase; 

• HealthWatch was due to take over the functions currently 
undertaken by LINk, as well as NHS Patient Advice and Liaison 
Service (PALS) and NHS Com
[...]
re advised that the focus of the next meeting would 
be to discuss these main themes.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TR/MN/
AL 
 
 
 
AL 

7. The Joint Health 
and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) 

 

Discussion incorporated into item 6.  
 

 

8. Public Health 
Transition 

The Director of Public Health advised that Public Health Transition was on 
schedule and the second version of the Transition Plan had been 
submitted on 9th March 2012, this formed part of the PCT Integrated Plan.  
 
The next stage of transfer had now been reached and some practical and 
other minor issues, around financial aspects, had arisen. 
 
Members were advised that the Transition Plan was available for 
circulation if any one wished to see it. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

9. Schedule of 
Future Meetings 
and Draft Work 
Programme 

The schedule of future meetings and the draft work programme were 
circulated for comment.  
 
The work programme was agreed in its current format and it was noted 
that it would be populated on a gradual basis.  
 

 
 
 

 
         1.00pm - 2.30 pm 

Chairman 

4



 

Relating to:  ACTIONS By whom By when 

3. Minutes of the 
Meeting held 16 
January 2012 
and Action 
Points 

• To amend the Terms of Reference at 4.1 to 
state ‘Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group’. 

 

AL/GG 
 
 
 

ASAP 
 
 
 

4. Peterborough 
HealthWatch 

• To produce a plan detailing the HealthWatch 
transition timescales. 

 

Nick 
Blake 

ASAP 

5. Terms of 
Reference 

• To extend an invitation to the Lincolnshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group to nominate a co-
optee to the Board and to explore reciprocal 
arrangements. 

 

• To circulate the terms of reference for the 
Learning Disabilities Commissioning Executive 
Group.  

 

AL 
 
 
 
 
TR/AL 

ASAP 
 
 
 
 
ASAP 

6. JSNA  • To revisit the JSNA in order to include an 
overview of the services being provided in 
Peterborough and the outcomes of those 
services. The information currently held to be 
made available to those who need it. 

 

• To identify the major themes / priorities in order 
to feed into the HWS. Discussion on these 
themes / priorities to be held at the next meeting 

 

AL/TR/ 
MN 
 
 
 
 
 
AL 
 
 

ASAP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ASAP 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

18 JUNE 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care 

Contact Officer(s): Nick Blake – Adult Social Care Transformation 
Commissioner 

Tel. (01733) 758480 

 

PETERBOROUGH HEALTHWATCH  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Healthwatch Pathfinder Project Deadline date: N/A 

 
For the Board to note and comment on the Healthwatch Peterborough project plan.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board following a request from the 
Board. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
(a) Provide a more detailed project plan to the Board. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.7 ‘to oversee 

the development of local Healthwatch for Peterborough and to ensure that they can 
operate effectively to support health and well being on behalf of users of health and social  
care services'.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A paper outlining the background and general approach to implementing Healthwatch 

Peterborough was presented to the Shadow Board on 26 March 2012. 
 
3.2 Following discussion the Board requested a plan detailing the Healthwatch transition 

timescales. 
 
3.3 A recent announcement from the Department of Health (DH) has confirmed that it is now 

the intention that local Healthwatch will be granted powers of enter-and-view for children 
and young people’s social care services.  Discussions between DH, the Department of 
Education and Ofsted are underway.  Confirmation is being sought on whet
[...]
ORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care 

Contact Officer(s): Aidan Fallon – GP Commissioning Development Lead 

Andy Vowles – Chief Operating Officer (NHS 
Cambridgeshire) 

Tel. (01733) 758640 

Tel. (01223) 725575 

 

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PRESENTATION 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Peterborough City Local Commissioning Group Deadline date : N/A 

 
For the Board to receive and note a presentation outlining current and future clinical commissioning 
developments.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board by the Peterborough City Local Commissioning Group 
(LCG) and the Borderline LCG, as part of the Shadow Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members that the Local Commissioning Groups of 
the Shadow Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group will be 
presenting an update on recent developments in clinical commissioning in Peterborough, as 
well as on planned developments over the coming months. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.4 ‘to consider 

options and opportunities for the joint commissioning of health and social care services for 
children, families and adults in Peterborough to meet identified needs (based on the 
findings of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) and to consider any relevant plans and 
strategies regarding joint commissioning of health and social care services for children and 
adults’.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Presentation to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

A presentation will be given to the Health & wellbeing Board and which will cover the 
following areas: 

 

• Brief background to clinically led commissioning; 

• How clinically led commissioning has been developed, locally, over recent months; 

• Next steps in the development of clinically led commissioning; 

• Emerging local commissioning plans and priorities; 

• Coherency and partnership in local commissioning; and 

• The Clinical Commissioning Group authorisation process 
 
 

11



 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 Information provided during the meeting will be drawn from a range of sources.  
 

5. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

5.1 It is anticipated that members of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be fully briefed on 
current and future clinically led commissioning developments. 

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 To ensure that the Board is kept up to date with current developments. 
 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

7.1 Various sources have been used to prepare the presentation.  
 

12



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

18 JUNE 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care 

Contact Officer(s): Dr Andy Liggins – Director of Public Health 

Paul Phillipson – Executive Director of Operations 

Tel. (01733) 
758520 

Tel. (01733) 
453455 

 

PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Andy Liggins/Paul Phillipson Deadline date : 7th June 2012 
 

 
For the Board to review and understand the current progress of the Public Health Transition 
Programme. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in order to update Members on 
progress towards the transition of Public Health from the NHS to the City Council.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1  This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.3 ‘to oversee the 

transition and delivery of the designated public health functions in Peterborough’. 
 
3. MAIN BODY OF REPORT 
 
 Background 
3.1 Transformational changes in Health and Social Care following the Health and Socia
[...]
 areas to ensure the transition 
is completed as smoothly as possible: 

 

• Governance/Legal/Procurement 

• Finance 

• Human Resources 

• ICT 

• Live Projects 

• Information Management/Data Security 

• Communications 

• Performance Management 

• Business Continuity & Risk Management 
 
9.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

• Public Health Transition Plan 2012/13 draft v6 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

18 JUNE 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care  

Contact Officer(s): 

 

Bob Dawson – Independent Consultant, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Terry Rich - Executive Director Adult Social Care  

Wendi Ogle-Welbourn - Assistant Director for 
Strategy,  Commissioning, Prevention (Children’s 
Services) 

Andy Liggins - Director of Public Health 

 

Tel. (01733) 758444 

Tel. (01733) 863749 

 
 
Tel: (01733) 758520 

 
PETERBOROUGH HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: DEVELOPING THEMES AND 
PRIORITIES 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Directors Group Deadline date : N/A 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 
 

    1. Consider and comment on the suggested criteria for the selection of Health and Wellbeing  
Strategy priorities (para 3.3,3.4); 

 
       2. Request that a draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy is presented to the next Health and 

Wellbeing Board; 
 
       3. Agree a consultation process for the strategy (para 5.1); 
 

4. Agree the finalised Health and Wellbeing Strategy at the September Health and Wellbeing  
Board (para 5.1); and 

 
       5. Commission the arrangement of a strategy launch event (para 5.1).  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board following a request from the 
Directors Group.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain the Board’s views on the process for developing its first 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy in line with the requirements of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.1 ‘to develop a 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the city which informs and influences the commissioning 
plans of partner agencies’. 

 
 
 

17



3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Introduction and context: “It is only the combination of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA), Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) and aligned 
commissioning plans that have that potential to be transformational in improving health, 
care and wider services for people in our communities” 

 
This quote by Paul Burstow, Minister for Care Services at the Department of Health in 
December 2011, succinctly describes the challenge faced by health and wellbeing boards 
(HWBB), Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) and Health and Social Care 
Commissioners. The new architecture for health and social care commissioning presumes 
ever greater degrees of integration in planning, commissioning and delivery. The 
membership and functions of the HWBB are designed to ensure that there is close 
alignment in the development of commissioning plans of the key commissioning agencies; 
CCG’s, NHS Commissioning Board and Local Authorities. CCG authorisation anticipates 
good evidence of engagement in the HWBB and more importantly, evidence that CCG 
commissioning plans take into account the strategic priorities articulated in the HWBS. In 
summary the HWBB’s will: 
 
i) Set priorities and provide shared system leadership; 
ii) Set a context, a common purpose and shared priorities; 
iii) Promote collaboration and service integration; 
iv) Bring together key elements of public services in one executive body; 
v) Focus on outcomes, not just services; and 
vi) Make things happen across the public sector 

 
3.2  The refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Peterborough: emerging themes and 

issues (The full findings and recommendations of the refreshed JSNA can be found at 
Appendix 1.)  

 
3.3  The JSNA underpins the strategies and commissioning plans of the key partners in concert 

with the current and emerging outcomes frameworks. The comprehensive review and 
refresh of the Peterborough JSNA will help inform the identification and selection of the key 
strategic themes that will form the core of the HWBS. Furthermore it will provide a basis for 
the strategic priorities that are set within the HWBS and that will in turn influence the 
decisions and commissioning plans of key partners. In developing its strategy, the HWBB 
will take into account relevant, local strategies and plans. To be effective the HWBBS will 
need to focus on the factors that impact upon health and wellbeing across service 
boundaries. It will drive the collective actions of the NHS and Local Authorities and engage 
communities in the improvement of their own health and wellbeing. The health and 
wellbeing of Peterborough’s residents is affected by; where they live, their environment, 
economic circumstances, interaction with the local community, lifestyle choices that are 
made, community safety, access to basic services. Making a difference to the health and 
wellbeing of the population is by implication, the responsibility and business of all. Action is 
required at the individual, family, community and service level to improve health outcomes 
and life chances.  

 
3.4   Agreeing Priorities for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy: The Heath and Wellbeing Board 

may choose to concentrate its focus on those issues and needs that are by common 
consent and evidence: 
 
a) agreed to be the most important  
b) require an innovative multi agency response  
c) address the wider determinants of health 
d) will deliver the most benefit to the health and wellbeing of the population 
e) most likely to impact upon health inequalities, deprivation and disadvantage 
f) will most likely prevent future spend on expensive specialist services 

 
In addition the Board may wish to apply a systematic process of prioritisation that assesses 
the findings of the JSNA against a criteria that considers, for example: 

18



i) Peterborough spend in comparison with statistical neighbours on the need in 
question 

ii) What impact could be achieved by  more coordinated and collaborative 
commissioning and delivery 

iii) If this need affects a large and rising proportion of the population 
iv) Whether the problems associated with this need will get worse if there is no 

concerted partnership action 
v) If this need is reflected in current national and local strategies and outcome 

frameworks 
vi) Whether this need links closely with other key priorities  

4.  CONSULTATION 
 
4.1  The JSNA represents a suite of documents that collectively provide an insight into the 

needs and issues affecting Peterborough’s population. The NHS and City Council authors 
of the JSNA have produced a set of initial findings from the information and data that has 
been drawn together and they have produced a summary of key issues and associated 
recommendations for action. These summary findings have been consulted on through a 
process of engagement with a range of partnerships and interest groups through summer 
and autumn of 2011. The recommendations have been amended as a result of that 
consultation. 

 
4.2  The JSNA findings provide a detailed profile of the Peterborough population, pinpointing 

those features of the profile that need to be taken into account when deciding 
commissioning priorities. A key task for the Health and Wellbeing Board is to agree the 
themes and priorities that should be included in the HWBS and as importantly, define the 
criteria for their inclusion. Whilst the HWBS is not intended to be an all embracing strategy, 
covering all the needs and issues in the JSNA, it is an important reference point for the 
NHS and Local Government as those organisations build their single and joint agency 
commissioning plans. 

 
5.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 
5.1  Developing the HWBS: Possible Timeline and Milestones:  In order to develop a robust 

HWBS, the following steps are suggested: 
 

a) June HWBB agrees the broad criteria to underpin the selection of its priorities and 
associated actions 

b) June/July, officer sub-group of the HWBB to develop a draft HWBS, based upon the 
JSNA findings and with reference to the HWBB criteria 

c) July/August/September, consultation with the stakeholder bodies 
d) September HWBB agrees final version of the HWBS  
d) October, Stakeholder engagement event to be held  to launch the strategy and enable 

key commissioning bodies to incorporate into commissioning intentions for 2013/14 and 
beyond and to feed into the CCG authorisation process. 

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1 To ensure that the Board progresses one of its primary functions ‘to develop a Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy for the city’. 
 
7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 

  

• Peterborough Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012 

• Health and Social Care Act 2012 

• Joint  Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies 

• Explained Department of Health December 2011 Gateway Reference 16731 
  

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



P
e

te
rb

o
ro

u
g

h
 J

S
N

A
 2

0
1

2
!

!
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v

e
 S

u
m

m
a

ry
 &

 R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s
!

! !1

APPENDIX 1

21



H
o

w
 w

e
 a

re
 p

re
s

e
n

ti
n

g
 t

h
e

 r
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s

! •
R

e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
!

!

•
R

e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
!

!

•
R

e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n

T
o

p
ic

C
o

n
c
lu

s
io

n
C

o
n

c
lu

s
io

n
C

o
n

c
lu

s
io

n
C

o
n

c
lu

s
io

n
[...]
e

o
p

le

!2
1

41



P
e

te
rb

o
ro

u
g

h
 J

S
N

A
 2

0
1

2
 –

 i
n

it
ia

l 
re

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s

W
h

e
re

 d
o

 w
e

 s
p

e
n

d
 t
h

e
 m

o
n

e
y
?

N
H

S
A

d
u

lt
 s

o
c

ia
l 
c

a
re

C
h

il
d

re
n

 &
 y

o
u

n
g

 p
e

o
p

le

!2
2

W
e

 n
e

e
d

 t
o

 i
n

c
re

a
s
e

 t
h

e
 d

a
ta

 
v
a

lid
it
y
 &

 a
c

c
u

ra
c
y
 o

f 
fi
n
a

n
c
ia

l 
d

a
ta

 f
o

r 
h
e

a
lt
h

 &
 s

o
c
ia

l 
c
a

re
 

c
o

m
m

is
s
io

n
in

g
!

42



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 8 

18 JUNE 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care 

Contact Officer(s): Sue Mitchell – Assistant Director, Public Health Tel. (01733) 758530 

 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Assistant Director, Public Health Deadline date : N/A 

 
For the Board to note the development of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board to provide an update on development opportunities 
available to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of development opportunities available to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

2.2  This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.1 ‘to bring 
together the leaders of health and social care commissioners to develop common and 
shared approaches to improving the health and well being of the community’.  

  
3. BACKGROUND  
 

3.1 This report has been brought as an update item at the request of the Board. A short 
presentation and verbal update will be given at the meeting to inform the board of 
development opportunities, and enable them to make choices concerning which options 
the board wishes to pursue further. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The presentation and verbal update that will be given at the Board meeting will cover the 
following: 

 

• Development options offered by the Local Government Association, NHS Leadership 
Academy and through regional simulation workshops 

• A recommendation of which options may offer the best fit for the Board’s development 
needs 

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 

5.1 Information provided during the meeting will be drawn from a range of sources, including 
from across the Council and the PCT.  

 
 

 

43



6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 For the Board to choose which options it wishes to pursue, and to task officers to follow-up 
and organise the required next steps.  

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 So that the Board is kept up to date with current development opportunities available and is 

able to access the support it requires. 
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 The Board will be provided with sufficient information to enable them to feel confident about 
the future development of the Board.  

 
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

9.1 Various sources have been used to prepare the presentation.  

44



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

18 JUNE 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald, Cabinet Member Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer(s): Tim Bishop – Assistant Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 

Terry Rich – Executive Director, Adult Social Care 

Tel. (01733) 758407 

 
Tel. (01733) 758444 

 
LEARNING DISABILITY SUB-GROUP 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning Deadline date : N/A 

 
For the Board to note the arrangements of the Learning Disability Sub-Group. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board following a request by the Executive Director, Adult 
Social Care.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is for the Board to note the de
[...]
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
2
 

  

1
) 
T
h
e
 J
o
in
t 
H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 W

e
ll
b
e
in
g
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

  
  

  
C
o
n
ta
c
t 
O
ff
ic
e
r:
 D
r 
A
n
d
y
 L
ig
g
in
s
 /
 T
e
rr
y
 R
ic
h
 

 

 

 
 

 

1
0
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
2
 

  

1
) 
C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 P
la
n
s
 

 C
o
n
ta
c
t 
O
ff
ic
e
r:
 D
r 
A
n
d
y
 L
ig
g
in
s
 /
 T
e
rr
y
 R
ic
h
 

 

 
 

 

2
5
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
3
 

  

T
B
C
 

 

 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2012 and Matters Arising
	4 Peterborough Healthwatch
	5 Clinical Commissioning Group Presentation
	6 Public Health Transition Progress Report
	7 Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Developing Themes and Priorities
	120618 - Health and Wellbeing Board - Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Strategy Developing Themes and Priorities - Appendix 1

	8 The Development of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	9 Learning Disability Sub-Group
	10 Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda Plan 2012-2013
	120618 - Health and Wellbeing Board - Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda Plan 2012-2013 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 18 JUNE 2012 

 
Members Present: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (Vice 

Chairman) 
Councillor Sheila Scott – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services  
Councillor John Holdich – Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University 
Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive, PCC 
Malcolm Newsam, Executive Director Children’s Services, PCC 
Terry Rich, Director of Adult Social Care, PCC 
Dr Andy Liggins, Director of Public Health, PCC 
Dr Paul van den Bent, LCG/CCG Representative 
David Whiles, Peterborough LINk – Pathfinder Local HealthWatch 
Dr Mike Caskey, GP Commissioning Group 
 

Also in Attendance:  Tim Bishop, Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning, PCC 
Nick Blake, Adult Social Care Transformation Manager, PCC 
Bob Dawson, Independent Consultant, Health and Wellbeing 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer, PCC 
Sue Mitchell, Assistant Director Public Health 
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Assistant Director, PCC 
Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Service, PCC 
Andy Vowles, Chief Operating Officer, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Dr Richard Withers, Borderline GPs 

 

Item Discussion and Decision Action 
 

1. Apologies for   
Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cereste, Helen 
Edwards and Dr Sushil Jathanna. 
 

 

2. Declarations of 
Interest 

David Whiles declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda, Peterborough 
Healthwatch, as a member of LINk. 

 
 
 
 

3. Minutes of the 
Setup Meeting 
held on 26 March 
2012 

The minutes of the setup meeting held on 26 March 2012 were approved 
as a true and accurate record subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Point 2 of Item 5 on page 3 should include “of the previous 2007 
JSNA”; 

 
The Board was advised that no response had yet been received from the 
invitation to the meetings from Lincolnshire. 
 

 

5. Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group  

The Chief Operating Officer, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) presented information to members of the 
Board on recent developments in clinical commissioning in Peterborough.   
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• It was considered that the benefits of having one CCG for the 
whole county including Peterborough was more beneficial than 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



two as all decision making would be in one organisation, greater 
financial security and flexibility and greater economies of scale 
would be realised; 

• Peterborough has different needs than rest of county, could review 
South Lincolnshire inclusion too, increasing population needs to 
be accounted for; 

• Peterborough already a unitary health provider, could be more 
beneficial to have its own CCG; 

• One CCG provides greater financial capacity and economies of 
scale; 

• High population growth and its risks would be better managed 
through a larger CCG; 

• Each Local Commissioning Group (LCG - 8 in total) would have an 
equal vote in the CCG to begin with; 

• Cannot see direct benefit to Peterborough of only one CCG, 
boundary issues (overlap) already being managed; 

• Greater capability of providing services (currently £60 per person 
to reduce to £25 per person) will be seen in one larger CCG, 
shared managerial expertise and risk management, CCG would 
not take all decisions from LCGs and LCGs would not support this; 

• Cllr Fitzgerald – further comments to be submitted to Andy Vowles 
outside the meeting and an update to come to the next meeting 
including views of other GPs. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AV 

7. Peterborough 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy:  
Developing 
Themes and 
Priorities 

The Independent Consultant, Health and Wellbeing, with the Director of 
Public Health presented information to the Board on the process for 
developing its first Health and Wellbeing Strategy in line with the 
requirements of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 including headline 
health issues across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Need to show plans for population increase and decrease; 

• Need greater awareness of health conditions being introduced 
through immigration; 

• This Board must inform commissioning priorities of other 
organisations; 

• Local groups must contribute to the strategy; 
 
Cllr Fitzgerald leaves the meeting, Cllr Holdich assumes the chair. 
 

• GPs were already familiar with the priorities and issues raised; 
 
The Board AGREED the criteria in the report to be used to determine the 
issues and needs to be included in the strategy as below: 
 

a) agreed to be the most important; 
b) require an innovative multi agency response; 
c) address the wider determinants of health; 
d) will deliver the most benefit to the health and wellbeing of the population; 
e) most likely to impact upon health inequalities, deprivation and 

disadvantage; and 
f) will most likely prevent future spend on expensive specialist services. 

 
Further comments and responses included: 
 

• Strategy must now turn into action; 

 



• Financial strategy still required before moving forward; 

• Acute and Elderly Care plans should be included in Peterborough 
strategy; 

• Final version to come to September’s meeting with launch in 
October. 

 
The Board AGREED the consultation strategy in the report as below: 
 

a) June HWBB agrees the broad criteria to underpin the selection of 
its priorities and associated actions; 

b) June/July, officer sub-group of the HWBB to develop a draft 
HWBS, based upon the JSNA findings and with reference to the 
HWBB criteria; 

c) July/August/September, consultation with the stakeholder bodies; 
d) September HWBB agrees final version of the HWBS; and 
e) October, Stakeholder engagement event to be held  to launch the 

strategy and enable key commissioning bodies to incorporate into 
commissioning intentions for 2013/14 and beyond and to feed into 
the CCG authorisation process. 

 
Dr Mike Caskey leaves the meeting. 
Kim Sawyer leaves the meeting. 
Gillian Beasley leaves the meeting. 
Malcolm Newsam leaves the meeting. 
 

8. The Development 
of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

The Assistant Director Public Health introduced a report and presented 
information providing details of development opportunities available to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board including a Leadership Academy and a 
simulation event in September. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Need to develop a programme for board members to attend. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SM 

6. Public Health 
Transition 
Progress Report 

The Director of Public Health introduced a report updating Members on 
progress towards the transition of Public Health from the NHS to the City 
Council.   
 
Members were satisfied with progress. 
 

 

4. Peterborough 
Healthwatch 

The Adult Social Care Transformation Manager and the Assistant Director 
Strategic Commissioning introduced a report providing a detailed project 
plan to the board.  The Board was advised that a new head of the project 
will be provided by Serco in July and would need to consider whether 
regional commissioning was most effective. 
 

 

9. Learning Disability 
sub-group 

The Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning introduced a report for 
the Board to note the development of the sub-group, proposing that it be 
a sub-group of this Board.   
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Would cover adults only along with transitions; 

• A Children’s Services representative would be included in the 
group. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



10. Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Agenda Plan 
2012-13 

The Board considered the agenda plan for the coming year and agreed to 
include a couple of main items only for each agenda. 

 
 
 

 The Board was further advised that the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Pharmaceutical Group had shown and interest in the Board 
and it was agreed its input to be welcome. 

 

 
         3.15 pm 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Relating to:  ACTIONS By whom By when 

Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

An update to come to the next meeting including views 
of other GPs. 

Andy 
Vowles 

24 
September 

Development of the 
Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Develop a programme for board members to attend Sue 
Mitchell 

Ongoing 


